

No. 16-11440-GG

---

UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS  
FOR THE ELEVENTH CIRCUIT

---

KELLIE INGRAM, et al.,  
*Plaintiffs/Appellants,*

– v. –

AAA COOPER TRANSPORTATION, INC.,  
*Defendant/Appellee.*

---

On Appeal from the United States District Court  
For the Southern District of Georgia  
Docket No. 1:14-cv-00142-JRH-BKE

---

**BRIEF OF AMICUS CURIAE NATIONAL ASSOCIATION OF CONSUMER  
BANKRUPTCY ATTORNEYS IN SUPPORT OF APPELLANTS AND SEEKING  
REVERSAL OF THE DISTRICT COURT'S DECISION**

---

NATIONAL ASSOC. OF CONSUMER  
BANKRUPTCY ATTORNEYS, *AMICUS CURIAE*  
BY ITS ATTORNEY  
J. ERIK HEATH, ESQ.  
100 Bush Street, Suite 1800  
San Francisco, CA 94104  
(415) 391-2391

June 16, 2016

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

CERTIFICATE OF INTERESTED PERSONS .....C-1

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES ..... iii

STATEMENT OF INTEREST OF *AMICUS CURIAE*..... 1

CONSENT .....2

AUTHORSHIP AND FUNDING OF *AMICUS* BRIEF .....2

STATEMENT OF THE ISSUES.....3

SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT .....3

ARGUMENT .....4

    I. Chapter 13 Debtors Are Generally Not Required To Amend Their  
Schedules To Reflect Post-Petition Events.....5

        A. Bankruptcy Rules Require Amended Schedules Only In Limited  
Circumstances, But Generally Not When Chapter 13 Debtors  
Acquire Property Post-Petition .....6

        B. Heightened Disclosure Requirements In Chapter 13 Proceedings  
Would Be Impractical ..... 10

        C. This Court Should Rely On Its *Waldron* Precedent Both To  
Reinforce The Text Of The Bankruptcy Code And Rules, And  
Also To Resolve An Intra-Circuit Conflict..... 15

    II. The District Court’s Application Of Judicial Estoppel Is Contrary To  
Georgia And Federal Principles.....22

        A. A Chapter 13 Debtor Does Not Adopt “Clearly Inconsistent”  
Positions About A Post-Petition Claim That Did Not Require  
Amendment .....23

        B. The Georgia Judicial Estoppel Doctrine Permits A Party To Cure  
A Purported Prior Inconsistency .....25

C. Because Chapter 13 Debtors Have No Motive To Conceal Post-Petition Assets, They Derive No Unfair Advantage From Pursuing Such Claims.....26

D. Applying Judicial Estoppel To Post-Bankruptcy Claims Would Give Defendant Tortfeasors A Windfall Without Strengthening The Integrity Of The Judicial Process .....27

CONCLUSION.....29

CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE.....30

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE .....31

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### Cases

<i>Ajaka v. BrooksAmerica Mortgage Corp.</i> , 453 F.3d 1339 (11th Cir. 2006) .....	17
<i>Allison v. Ticor Title Ins. Co.</i> , 979 F.2d 1187 (7th Cir. 1993) .....	24
<i>Arizona v. United States</i> , 132 S. Ct. 2492 (2012).....	7
<i>Barger v. City of Cartersville</i> , 348 F.3d 1289 (11th Cir. 2003) .....	23, 26
<i>Batten v. Cardwell (In re Batten)</i> , 351 B.R. 256 (Bankr. S.D. Ga. 2006).....	7
<i>In re Black</i> , 292 B.R. 693 (B.A.P. 10th Cir. 2003) .....	11
<i>In re Bobroff</i> , 766 F.2d 797 (3d Cir. 1985) .....	8
<i>Brown v. Gore</i> , 742 F.3d 1309 (11th Cir. 2014) .....	11, 12
<i>Brown v. Winn-Dixie Stores, Inc.</i> , 2015 WL 3448614 (S.D. Ga. May 20, 2015) .....	19
<i>Burnes v. Pemco Aeroplex, Inc.</i> , 291 F.3d 1282 (11th Cir. 2002) .....	passim
<i>Cleveland v. Policy Mgmt. Systems</i> , 526 U.S. 795 (1999).....	23
<i>Copeland v. Birmingham Nursing &amp; Rehab. Ctr., LLC</i> , 2015 WL 4068647 (N.D. Ala. July 1, 2015) .....	19

<i>Cusano v. Klein</i> , 264 F.3d 936 (9th Cir. 2001) .....	6, 10
<i>D’Antignac v. Deere &amp; Co.</i> , 604 F. App’x 875 (11th Cir. 2015).....	19
<i>De Leon v. Comcar Industries, Inc.</i> , 321 F.3d 1289 (11th Cir. 2003) .....	17-19, 26
<i>In re Dow Corning Corp.</i> , 263 B.R. 544 (Bankr. E.D. Mich. 2001).....	8
<i>In re Flugence</i> , 738 F.3d 126 (5th Cir. 2013) .....	19, 20
<i>In re Forbes</i> , 215 B.R. 183 (B.A.P. 8th Cir. 1997) .....	12, 15
<i>In re Grunauer</i> , 2010 Bankr. LEXIS 1716 (Bankr. E.D. Va. June 8, 2010).....	9
<i>In re Hall</i> , 442 B.R. 754 (Bankr. D. Idaho 2010) .....	11
<i>Hamilton v. Lanning</i> , 560 U.S. 505 (2010).....	11
<i>Harper v. GMAC Mortg. Corp.</i> , 245 Ga. App. 729 (2000) .....	25
<i>Harris v. Viegelahn</i> , — U.S. —, 135 S. Ct. 1829 (2015) .....	8, 25
<i>Hollytex Carpet Mills v. Tedford</i> , 691 F.2d 392 (8th Cir. 1982) .....	13
<i>In re McAllister</i> , 510 B.R. 409 (Bankr. N.D. Ga. 2014).....	13

<i>In re Nance</i> , 371 B.R. 358 (Bankr. S.D. Ill. 2007).....	9
<i>New Hampshire v. Maine</i> , 532 U.S. 742 (2001).....	22, 23, 27
<i>Payne v. Wood</i> , 775 F.2d 202 (7th Cir. 1985) .....	10
<i>Period Homes, Ltd. V. Wallick</i> , 275 Ga. 486 (2002).....	5, 20, 23
<i>Prudencio v. Chenega Integrated Sys., Inc.</i> , 2008 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 68957 (W.D. Okla. Sept. 10, 2008).....	5
<i>Quin v. Cnty. Of Kauai Dep't of Transp.</i> , 733 F.3d 267 (9th Cir. 2013) .....	27-28
<i>Robinson v. Tyson Foods, Inc.</i> , 595 F.3d 1269 (11th Cir. 2010) .....	18-19, 21
<i>Rowan v. George H. Green Oil, Inc.</i> , 257 Ga. App. 774 (2002) .....	25
<i>Ryan Operations G.P. v. Santiam-Midwest Lumber Co.</i> , 81 F.3d 355 (3d Cir. 1996) .....	22
<i>Security Bank of Marshalltown v. Neiman</i> , 1 F.3d 687 (8th Cir. 1993) .....	13
<i>Slater v. U.S. Steel Corp.</i> , — F.3d —, 2016 U.S. App. LEXIS 3225 (11th Cir. 2016) .....	passim
<i>In re Tyson Foods</i> , 732 F.Supp.2d 1363 (M.D. Ga. 2010).....	19
<i>In re Valone</i> , 784 F.3d 1398 (11th Cir. 2015) .....	12



<i>Vasquez v. Adair</i> , 253 B.R. 85 (B.A.P. 9th Cir. 2000) .....	6, 7, 10
<i>Vehicle Mkt. Research, Inc. v. Mitchell Int’l, Inc.</i> , 767 F.3d 987 (10th Cir. 2014) .....	5, 24
<i>In re Waldron</i> , 536 F.3d 1239 (11th Cir. 2008) .....	passim
<i>Walker v. Mortham</i> , 158 F.3d 1177 (11th Cir. 1998) .....	21
<i>Wolfork v. Tackett</i> , 273 Ga. 328 (2001) .....	20-21
<i>In re Woodson</i> , 839 F.2d 610 (9th Cir. 1988) .....	7

**Statutes**

11 U.S.C. § 103(a) .....	7
11 U.S.C. § 103(i) .....	7
11 U.S.C. § 348(f) .....	8
11 U.S.C. § 362(a)(2) – (4) .....	13
11 U.S.C. § 521(f) .....	9, 15, 20
11 U.S.C. § 541 .....	7, 13
11 U.S.C. § 541(a)(5) .....	7, 9, 13
11 U.S.C. § 704(a)(1) .....	11
11 U.S.C. § 1306 .....	7
11 U.S.C. § 1306(a) .....	17
11 U.S.C. § 1322(a)(1) .....	11
11 U.S.C. § 1322(d) .....	11, 15
11 U.S.C. § 1325(a)(4) .....	12
11 U.S.C. § 1325(b)(2) .....	11
11 U.S.C. § 1325(c) .....	13
11 U.S.C. § 1325(d) .....	11
11 U.S.C. § 1329(a) .....	9
11 U.S.C. § 1329(c) .....	12

**Rules**

Fed. R. Bankr. P. 1007(h) ..... 7, 10, 18, 20  
Fed. R. Bankr. P. 1009 ..... 17, 18  
Fed. R. Bankr. P. 1019(5)(c)..... 8, 25

**Legislative Materials**

140 Cong. Rec. H. 10,770 (October 4, 1994) .....8

**Other Authorities**

8 Collier on Bankruptcy ¶ 1306.01 at 1306-3 (16th ed.) ..... 14  
8 Collier on Bankruptcy ¶ 1325.02[d] at 1325-22 - 23 (16th ed.)..... 13  
Lundin, Keith M., Chapter 13 Bankruptcy, vol. 2, § 6.44 ..... 15
